January 7, 2020
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division District IV
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
(505) 476-3440
RE: CZERVIK SWD NO. 1 AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT
 SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Cardinal Laboratories
Batch 8102302 - General Prep - Wet Chem
Blank (8102302-BLK1) Prepared: 23-Oct-18 Analyzed: 26-Oct-18
Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 1.00 mg/L
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 10.0 5.00 mg/L
Alkalinity, Total 8.00 4.00 mg/L
LCS (8102302-BS1) Prepared: 23-Oct-18 Analyzed: 26-Oct-18
Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 2.50 80-120mg/L
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 330 12.5 80-120mg/L
Alkalinity, Total 270 10.0 250 80-120108mg/L
LCS Dup (8102302-BSD1) Prepared: 23-Oct-18 Analyzed: 26-Oct-18
Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 2.50 2080-120mg/L
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 318 12.5 2080-120 3.86mg/L
Alkalinity, Total 260 10.0 250 2080-120104 3.77mg/L
Batch 8111001 - Filtration
Blank (8111001-BLK1) Prepared: 10-Nov-18 Analyzed: 13-Nov-18
TDS ND 5.00 mg/L
LCS (8111001-BS1) Prepared: 10-Nov-18 Analyzed: 13-Nov-18
TDS 556 527 80-120106mg/L
Duplicate (8111001-DUP1) Prepared: 10-Nov-18 Analyzed: 13-Nov-18Source: H803267-01
TDS 3040 5.00 3200 205.07mg/L
Batch 8111101 - General Prep - Wet Chem
LCS (8111101-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Nov-18
pH 7.08 7.00 90-110101pH Units
Conductivity 506 500 80-120101uS/cm
Cardinal Laboratories
PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and

25-Nov-18 14:2632.276646/-103.595037
Result Limit
Reporting
Units Level
Spike
Result
Source
%REC
%REC
Limits RPD
RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte
Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control
Cardinal Laboratories
Batch 8111101 - General Prep - Wet Chem
Duplicate (8111101-DUP1) Prepared: 11-Nov-18 Analyzed: 12-Nov-18Source: H803255-01
Conductivity 1930 1.00 1930 200.155uS/cm
pH 7.51 0.100 7.45 200.802pH Units
Resistivity 5.18 5.18 200.155Ohms/m
Batch 8111202 - General Prep - Wet Chem
Duplicate (8111202-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Nov-18Source: H803269-02
Specific Gravity @ 60° F 1.001 0.000 1.002 200.175[blank]
Batch 8111205 - General Prep - Wet Chem
Blank (8111205-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Nov-18
Sulfide, total ND 0.0100 mg/L
Duplicate (8111205-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Nov-18Source: H803267-01
Sulfide, total 0.0129 0.0100 0.0157 2019.6mg/L
Batch 8111208 - General Prep - Wet Chem
Blank (8111208-BLK1) Prepared: 12-Nov-18 Analyzed: 13-Nov-18
Chloride ND 4.00 mg/L
LCS (8111208-BS1) Prepared: 12-Nov-18 Analyzed: 13-Nov-18
Chloride 104 4.00 100 80-120104mg/L
Cardinal Laboratories
PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

25-Nov-18 14:2632.276646/-103.595037
Result Limit
Reporting
Units Level
Spike
Result
Source
%REC
%REC
Limits RPD
RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte
Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control
Cardinal Laboratories
Batch 8111208 - General Prep - Wet Chem
LCS Dup (8111208-BSD1) Prepared: 12-Nov-18 Analyzed: 13-Nov-18
Chloride 104 4.00 100 2080-120104 0.00mg/L
Batch 8111306 - General Prep - Wet Chem
Blank (8111306-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Nov-18
Sulfate ND 10.0 mg/L
LCS (8111306-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Nov-18
Sulfate 22.7 10.0 20.0 80-120114mg/L
LCS Dup (8111306-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Nov-18
Sulfate 20.2 10.0 20.0 2080-120101 11.5mg/L
Cardinal Laboratories
PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages